
OGDEN VALLEY PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

     Ogden Valley Virtual Planning Commission 
 

 
September 22, 2020 

5:00 p.m. 
 
   https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81797356330 
    
    

 Roll Call 

 Pledge of Allegiance 
 
 

Consent Items 
1. CUP 2020-12 Consideration and action on a conditional use permit for a public utility substation known as Pizzel 

Spring 
 

Administrative Items 
 

1. UVR071520 - Consideration and action on a request for preliminary approval of The Reserve at Crimson Ridge 
Cluster Subdivision Phase 2 and 3, with a total of 41 residential lots. 

 
Legislative Items 

  
ZTA 2020-03:  Public hearing to discuss and take comment to amend the following section of Weber 
County Code:  §101-2, §104-3, §104-5, §104-6, §104-8, §104-9, §104-10, §104-12, §104-13, §104-14, 
§104-15, §104-16, §104-17, §108-8, §108-15, §108-19, and §108-21 regarding accessory dwelling units 
and amendments to related sections of the Weber County Land Use Code 

 
 

Work Session 
 
WS1: Discussion about short-term rentals in Weber County and regulatory options. Staff Presenter: Scott Perkes 

 
 
 

Adjourn 
 
 

 

The regular meeting will be held in the Weber County Commission Chambers, in the Weber Center,1st Floor, 
2380 Washington Blvd., Ogden, Utah. 

& 
Via Zoom Video Conferencing at the link listed here. https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81797356330 

 
A Pre-Meeting will be held at 4:30 p.m. The agenda for the pre-meeting consists of discussion of the same items listed 

above, on the agenda for the meeting.  
 No decisions are made in the pre-meeting, but it is an open, public meeting. 

 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for these meetings 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81797356330
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81797356330
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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request:  Consideration and action on a conditional use permit for a public utility substation known 

as Pizzel Spring. 
Type of Decision:  Administrative 
Agenda Date: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 
Applicant: Roy Watts with Powder Mountain Water and Sewer District 
Authorized Agent: Roy Watts  
File Number: CUP# 2020-12 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: Highway 158, Eden 
Project Area: 0.89 acres 
Zoning: DRR-1 
Existing Land Use: Public Utility Substation 
Proposed Land Use: Pump House 
Parcel ID: 22-001-0033, 22-175-0009, 22-001-0039, 23-012-0141, 23-129-0001, 23-129-0015, 23-012-

0174, 23-130-0043, 23-142-0001 
Township, Range, Section: T7N, R1E, Section 1 and 6 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Mountain land South: Mountain land 
East: Mountain land West:  Mountain land 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Felix Lleverino 
 flleverino@webercountyutah.gov 
 801-399-8767 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Title 101, Chapter 1, General Provisions, Section 7, Definitions 
 Title 104, Chapter 29 Destination Recreation Resort Zone (DRR-1)  
 Title 108, Chapter 1 Design Review 
 Title 108, Chapter 4 Conditional Uses 
 Title 108, Chapter 10 Public Buildings and Public Utility Substations and Structures 

Summary and Background  

The Powder Mountain Water and Sewer District is requesting approval of a conditional use permit to make several upgrades 
to existing culinary water and sewer facility services. To view an itemized list of upgrades see the project narrative in exhibit 
B. 

Conditional use permits should be approved as long as any harmful impact is mitigated. The Uniform Land Use Code of Weber 
County, Utah (LUC) already specifies certain standards necessary for mitigation of harmful impact to which the proposal must 
adhere. The proposed application meets these standards. The following is the staff’s evaluation of the request. 

Analysis 

General Plan: The Ogden Valley General Plan identifies the need for additional culinary water and new water infrastructure 
based on projected growth. (see the 2016 Ogden Valley General Plan Chapter 7: Utilities and Public Services). The proposed 
use conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by providing additional water and sanitary services to meet the demands of 
Powder Mountain.  

Zoning: The intent of the DRR-1 zone can be further described in LUC §104-29-1:  
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The purpose of this chapter is to provide flexible development standards to resorts that are dedicated to preserving open space 
and creating extraordinary recreational resort experiences while promoting the goals and objectives of the Ogden Valley 
general plan. It is intended to benefit the residents of the county and the resorts through its ability to preserve the valley's 
rural character, by utilizing a mechanism that allows landowners to voluntarily transfer development rights to areas that are 
more suitable for growth when compared to sensitive land areas such as wildlife habitats, hazardous hillsides or prime 
agricultural parcels. Resorts within an approved destination and recreation resort zone shall, by and large, enhance and 
diversify quality public recreational opportunities, contribute to the surrounding community's well-being and overall, instill a 
sense of stewardship for the land..  

Site development standards for the proposed public utility substation are outlined in the LUC §108-10-2 that shall be met as 
part of the development process. The applicable standards are as follows:  

 Minimum yard setbacks:  

o Front: “Front yard setback. Front yard setback requirement may be reduced to no less than ten feet if the 
lot does not directly front on a public or private street right-of-way, provided that no substation shall be 
located closer to a public or private street right-of-way than the minimum front yard setback of the zone, 
or 20 feet, whichever is more restrictive.” This proposal indicates compliance with the minimum setback of 
20 feet from the public right-of-way.  

o Side: “The side yard setback requirement shall comply with the typical setback specified in the applicable 
zone regulating the property.” The minimum side-yard setback for the DRR-1 Zone is 0’. The well house 
rehabs and the water strorage tank meets these minimums.  

o Rear: “The rear yard setback may be reduced to 0’ in the DRR-1 Zone.” The well house rehabs and the water 
strorage tank meets these minimums.  

o Minimum lot area and width: “No minimum lot area or width, provided that the lot or parcel shall contain 
an area and width of sufficient size and dimension to safely accommodate the utility facility or use, any 
necessary accessory use, any landscaping required by this Land Use Code, the required setbacks, and space 
to park two maintenance vehicles.” 

 Main Building height:  

o Height: The maximum height for a main building in the DRR-1 Zone is 35 feet. The proposed pump houses 
will be and average of 7’. The water storage tank will be underground. 

Conditional Use Review: A review process has been outlined in LUC §108-4-3 to ensure compliance with the applicable 
ordinances and to mitigate anticipated detrimental effects. The following is an analysis of the application reviewed against 
the applicable conditional use standards: 

 Standards relating to safety for persons and property: The site plan indicates that the proposed structure complies 
with yard setbacks and does not encroach upon property lines or public/private streets.  

 Standards relating to infrastructure, amenities, and services: The well house will be used to house piping, valves, 
electrical controls and chlorination facilities for the Powder Mountain Water and Sewer District. 

 Standards relating to the environment: Environmental hazards are not anticipated with this proposal. The water line 
excavations will be re-graded and re-seeded to their natural conditions. All construction activities will be required 
to submit a Storm Water Pollution and Protection plan to the County Engineer.  

 Standards relating to the current qualities and characteristics of the surrounding area and compliance with the intent 
of the general plan: The pumphouses will be built to conform to all Ogden Valley Architectural Standards. 

Design Review: The proposed conditional use mandates a design review as outlined in LUC §108-1 to ensure that the general 
design, layout, and appearance of the building remains orderly and harmonious with the surrounding neighborhood. Certain 
areas of the design review are only applicable due to the nature of the request. As part of this review, the Planning 
Commission shall consider the applicable matters based on the proposed conditional use and impose conditions to mitigate 
deficiencies where the plan is found deficient. The matters for consideration are as follows: 

 Consideration related to Screening. The structure rehabilitation sites and the water storage tank are in locations that 
are screened by a mix of trees and earthen berms. 
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 Considerations relating to traffic safety and traffic congestion. Traffic safety hazards and congestion are not 
anticipated with this project. Pizzel Springs booster pumphouse and pumphouses number 2 have pull-off areas that 
could accomidate more than two service vehicles. The remaining facilities are far removed from the public right-of-
way. 

 Considerations relating to landscaping. Landscaping in this forested area will be remain wild as to blend with 
the surrounding wild brush and grasses with the occasional stand of evergreen and oak trees. 

 Considerations relating to buildings and site layout. The Pizzel Spring 200 square foot pumphouse will be sided 
with earthtone painted material. The surrounding landscaping will remain in its natural state and areas that are 
disturbed will be regraded and re-seeded.  

 Considerations relating to utility easements, drainage, and other engineering questions. The applicant will need to 
adhere to all conditions of the planning report. Weber County Engineering has requested that the applicant contact 
UDOT to verify compliance with State Road regulations. The Fire Department have stated their approval and have 
no concerns with the proposal.  

 Considerations relating to prior development concept plan approval associated with any rezoning agreement planned 
commercial or manufacturing rezoning or planned residential unit development approval. This addition will take 
place within a property that contains existing water and sewer district improvements, approvals for existing 
improvements are stored in the Weber County Planning Office. 

Review Agencies: Prior to the commencement of work, all requirements from applicable review agencies must be met.  

Summary of Planning Commission Considerations 

Conditional use approval is pursuant to LUC §108-4-4, under “Decision Requirements”, which states:  

 a) A conditional use shall be approved if reasonable conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, to substantially 
mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in accordance with the standards of 
this chapter, or relevant standards or requirements of any other chapter of this Land Use Code. When considering 
any of the standards, the land use authority shall consider the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the 
proposed use in the context of current conditions and, to the extent supported by law, the policy recommendations 
of the applicable general plan. 

 b) If the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed conditional use cannot be substantially mitigated 
by the proposal or the imposition of reasonable conditions to achieve compliance with applicable standards, the 
conditional use may be denied. 

The Planning Commission may impose additional conditions in order to ensure full compliance with the required standards. 
The Planning Commission should consider the following questions: 

 Does the submittal meet the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County? If no, then what conditions 
could be added in order to comply? 

 Have the "Decision Requirements” and other applicable ordinances been met? 
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Staff Recommendation 

The Planning Division recommends approval of file# CUP 2020-12, a conditional use permit for upgrades to the water and 
sanitary system network in the Powder Mountain Resort area. This recommendation for approval is subject to all review 
agency requirements and with the following conditions: 

1. The district must obtain Building permits for all structures 
2. The pumphouses are kept in good repair. 
3. Disturbed areas will be restored to its natural grass and forest land by re-seeding and or re-planting.  
4. Any further additions will undergo the Conditional Use Permit Amendment Process. 
5. All exterior material will comply with the Ogden Valley standards including siding, roofing, windows and lighting.  

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposed use conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan (see the 2016 Ogden Valley General Plan Chapter 7: 
Utilities and Public Services).  

2. The proposed use will provide the needed water sources to meet the demands of the Powder Mountain residents.  
3. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare. 
4. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will comply with applicable County ordinances.  
5. The proposed use will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact surrounding 

properties and uses. 

Exhibits 

A. Application and Narrative 
B. Construction Drawings (select pages) 
C. Street View Photos 
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Area Maps 
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Exhibit A 
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit B (Pizzel) 
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Pumphouse #2
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Synopsis 

Application Information 

Application Request: Consideration and action on a request for preliminary approval of The Reserve at Crimson 
Ridge Cluster Subdivision Phase 2 and 3, with 41 residential lots. 

Type of Decision Administrative 
Agenda Date: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 
Applicant: Steven Fenton 
File Number: UVR071520 

Property Information 

Approximate Address: 1250 North 5200 East, Liberty 
Project Area: 136.22 acres 
Zoning: Forest Valley (FV-3) 
Existing Land Use: Vacant grassland 
Proposed Land Use: Residential Subdivision 
Parcel ID: 20-005-0021 
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R1E, Section 3 

Adjacent Land Use 

North: Residential/Grassland South: Residential 
East: Pineview Reservoir West:  Forest 

Staff Information 

Report Presenter: Felix Lleverino 
 flleverino@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8767 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Title 101 (General Provisions) 1-7 (Definitions) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 14 (Forest Valley 3 Zone) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 28 (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Overlay District) 
 Title 106 (Subdivisions) 
 Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 3 (Cluster Subdivision) 
 Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 22 (Natural Hazard Areas) 

Development History 

The Reserve at Crimson Ridge was presented before the Ogden Valley Planning Commission for sketch plan endorsement on 
June 2, 2020, in that meeting, the Planning Commission raised some questions regarding the stream corridor, snow storage, 
and emergency services access. 

Background 

The applicant is requesting preliminary approval of a 41-lot cluster subdivision that will gain access from a public right-of-way 
called Morning Side Lane. Morningside lane is a public road segment. Roads within Phase 3 of The Reserve at Crimson Ridge 
will be privately owned and maintained by the HOA.  

Phase 2 of the plan will build a standard public road that intersects with State Road 158. The preliminary subdivision plan also 
indicates the relocation of an access gate to avoid hazards resulting from steep grades. If the owner would like to place a gate 
at the desired location, a legislative action vacating a portion of the public road will need to be completed. Phase 3 is planned 
to have private roads throughout with a single gated access point to the development. The public and private roads within 
this development will be built to a county standard with rolled curbs and ten-foot sidewalks on both sides of the street.  
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The minimum open space area for a cluster subdivision in the FV-3 Zone is 60% of the net developable area. The overall net 
developable area, which is calculated by deducting 75% of the area preserved sensitive lands (stream corridor) and deducting 
100% of the area devoted to the public right of way. The net developable area amounts to 123.14 acres. 123.14 divided by 3 
(3 acres is the zoning requirement) equals 41.05. 

The open space preservation plan that complies with the Weber County Cluster Code is attached as exhibit B. Areas that have 
been selected as open spaces are mirrored in the 2016 Ogden Valley General Plan Open Lands Map.  

As part of the approval process, the proposal has been reviewed against the current Weber County Land Use Code (LUC), and 
the standards of the FV-3 zone found in LUC §104-14. The following section is a brief analysis of this project against current 
land use regulations. 

Analysis 

General Plan: This proposal conforms with the Ogden Valley General Plan (OVGP) by encouraging low-density development 
that preserves open space (see page 21 of the 2016 OVGP). 

Zoning: The property is located in the FV-3 Zone. The purpose of this zone is stated in the LUC §104-14-1. 

“The purpose of the Forest Valley Zone, FV-3 is to provide an area for residential development in a forest setting at a 
low density, as well as to protect as much as possible the naturalistic environment of the development.” 

Natural Hazards: This proposal includes two studies to identify geologic hazards and subsurface conditions that exist 
throughout the development. Page 15 of the Geologic Hazard Assessment shows a table that was created as a conservative 
assessment for the entire site and risks that may vary in some areas. Earthquake ground shaking, and Landslides and slope 
failures have the hazard rating of “High” while stream flooding, shallow groundwater, debris flow and floods, and problem 
soil and rock have a hazard rating of “Moderate”. For this reason, the geologist has requested that a design level geotechnical 
engineering study be performed. In following that recommendation, the applicant has contracted with Christensen 
Geotechnical to conduct a Geotechnical Investigation. 

Building Site: The area planned for the residential development is within slopes less than 25% grade with the majority of the 
lots being less than 15% grade. See the slope analysis attached as exhibit C.  

Relation to Adjoining Street System: Section (106-2-1 a) “The arrangement of streets in new subdivisions shall make 
provision for the continuation of the existing streets in adjoining areas (or their proper protection where adjoining land is  
not subdivided) insofar as such may be deemed necessary by the planning commission for public requirements. The street 
arrangement must be such as to cause no unnecessary hardship to owners of adjoining property when they plat their own 
land and seek to provide for convenient access to it.” 

Because this proposal does not have any street connections to adjoining areas, Planning Staff recommends that the Planning 
Commission require a public street connection to the property to the north. Providing this connection will meet the intent 
of this section of the ordinance.   

Flood Zone: The northern portion of the parcel is within an area of minimal flood hazard and determined to be outside the 
500-year flood level. The southern portion of the parcel is within an area that is possible but undetermined flood hazard. 
Development of this subdivision must meet any floodplain requirements of the County Engineering Division.  

Sensitive Lands: The sensitive lands map showing stream corridors indicated the presence of an intermittent stream that 
requires a 50-foot setback from the high water-mark. The stream corridor is shown on the proposed plat.  

Culinary Water: A community well is currently being drilled to increase the capacity of the Crimson Ridge system. All 41 lots 
within Crimson Ridge Phases 2 and 3 will be connected to the Crimson Ridge private water system. 

Secondary Water: Water for irrigation purposes will be served by the Crimson Ridge Private water system.  

Sanitary System: A community septic system and drain field that serves phase 1 will be enlarged to serve phases 2 and 3. 

Review Agencies: The Weber County Fire District has posted approval conditional upon the installation of fire suppression, 
roadways, and access through the private gate. Weber County Planning Division and Weber County Engineering Department 
have submitted comments and questions that will be addressed by a revised subdivision plat and construction drawings. The 
County Surveyor has completed a preliminary review of the phase 2 plat.  
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Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends preliminary approval of The Reserve at Crimson Ridge Cluster Subdivision Phases 2 and 3, consisting of 41 
lots. This recommendation is based on all review agency comments and the following conditions: 

1. The developer shall create a Home Owner’s Association according to section 106-2-6 of the land-use code. 
2. Before re-locating the access gate on Morningside Lane, the portion of the public road beyond the gate must be 

vacated. 
3. The developer obtains written approval from UDOT to create an access point from State Road 158. 
4. A note added to the plat stating that any development of the subdivision must comply with all recommendations 

outlined in the geologic hazards report. The note will specify the company that prepared the report and will specify 
the project numbers. 

5. That the proposal include an extension of a public road to provide access to adjacent property.  

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan. 
2. The proposed subdivision complies with the applicable County codes. 

Exhibits 

A. The Reserve at Crimson Ridge Cluster Subdivision Phases 2 and 3 preliminary plan 
B. Open Space Preservation Plan 
C. Slope Analysis  
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Area Map 
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Exhibit A 
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit C 
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